15.89
33 .02

48.91

Total

18.25
35 .76

54.01

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices. such as foreib'll exchange rates, interest rates, which will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of
financial instruments. llw objective of market risk managem ent is to manage and control market risk exposures with in acceptable parameters, while optimising the
return.

a) Currency risk
The following table analyses the foreign currency risk from monetary assets and liabilities as at year ended 3 1 March 2025: Rs in million
Particulars EURO USD Total
Oti1er financial liabilities 2.57 7.75 10.32

The following table analyses the foreign currency risk from monetary assets and liabili ties as at year ended 31 March 2024: Rs in million
Particulars EURO USD Total
Otl1er financial liabilit ies 7.39 7.39

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in VSD exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on ti1e
Company's profit before tax and equity is due to changes in the fai r value of moneta ry assets and liabilities.

Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
Change in USD rate +5% I -5% +5% I ~5%
Other financia l liabilities as at 31 March 2025 (0.39) ! 0.39 (0 25) 1 0.25
Other financial liabi lities as at 3 I March 2024 (0.37) 1 0.37 (0 26) 1 0.26

Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
Change in EURO rate +5% I ~5% + So/n I -5%
Other financial liabi lities as at 3 1 March 2025 (0 13)1 0.13 (0 08) 1 0.08
Other financia l liabilit ies as at 31 March 2024 I I

The Company does not have any unhedged foreib'll currency exposure as on 31 March 2025 except for those disclosed above.

Page ~9

Vik.as Telecom Private Limited
CIN: U6~202KAl992PTC083998
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(all amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated)

41 Financial instruments - fair value measurement and risk management (continued)
C. Financial risk management (continued)

b) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the futu re cash flows of a fi nancial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company' s exposure to the